occurrence combined single limit for bodily injury and property damage, including coverages for 
contractual liability, independent contractors, broad form property damage, personal injury, 
products and completed operations, fire damage and legal liability with limits not less than Two 
Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00), and explosion, collapse and underground (XCU) 
coverage during any period in which Tenant is conducting any activity on or Alteration or 
Improvement to Port’s Equipment or the Premises with risk of explosion, collapse, or 
underground hazards.  This policy must also cover non-owned and for-hire vehicles and all